

No. 21-1271

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
SPEAKER OF THE NORTH CAROLINA HOUSE OF  
REPRESENTATIVES, *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

REBECCA HARPER, *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of North Carolina

---

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of  
America's Future, Inc.  
in Support of Petitioners**

---

RICK BOYER  
INTEGRITY LAW FIRM  
P.O. BOX 10953  
Lynchburg, VA 24506

PATRICK MCSWEENEY  
MCSWEENEY, CYNKAR &  
KACHOUROFF, PLLC  
3358 John Tree Hill Road  
Powhatan, VA 23139

WILLIAM J. OLSON\*  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN  
ROBERT J. OLSON  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4  
Vienna, VA 22180  
(703) 356-5070  
wjo@mindspring.com  
*\*Counsel of Record*

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
September 6, 2022

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	3
ARGUMENT	
I. NORTH CAROLINA STATE COURTS LACKED JURISDICTION TO ENTERTAIN STATE CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGES . . . . .	5
A. The North Carolina Courts Usurped the Role of the North Carolina Legislature . . . . .	5
B. In Prescribing Election Regulations, State Legislatures are Not Exercising a Legislative Function . . . . .	8
II. LIKE THE ELECTORS CLAUSE, THE ELECTIONS CLAUSE ENTRUSTS POWER TO STATE LEGISLATURES TO MINIMIZE THE RISK OF CORRUPTION . . . . .	12
III. CHAOTIC RULE CHANGES IN RECENT ELECTIONS DEMONSTRATE THE WISDOM OF THE ELECTIONS CLAUSE VESTING RULEMAKING ONLY TO LEGISLATURES . . . . .	17

A. The 2020 Federal Election Devolved into a Battle for Court Decisions to Overrule Legislatively Prescribed Regulations . . . .	18
B. Election Lawfare Does Not Seek Principled, Consistent Outcomes, Damaging Confidence in Elections. . . . .	23
C. Upholding the Elections Clause Is Inherently Democratic, Not “Un-democratic” . . . . .	26
D. Allowing State Courts to Usurp the Duty of State Legislatures Establishes an Oligarchy, Not a Democracy . . . . .	29
CONCLUSION . . . . .	31

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>CONSTITUTIONS</u></b>	
Article I, Sec. 4, cl. 1 . . . . .	3, <i>passim</i>
Article II, Sec. 1, cl. 2 . . . . .	4, 6, 12, 13
N.C. Const. Art. II, Sec. 22(1) . . . . .	9
N.C. Const. Art. II, Sec. 22(5)(d) . . . . .	9
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Andino v. Middleton</i> , 141 S. Ct. 9 (2020) . . . . .	21
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015) . . . . .	4, 10, 11
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000) . . . . .	6, 7, 12
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 494 F. Supp. 3d 589 (D. Minn. 2020) . . . . .	22
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020) . . . . .	22
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911) . . . . .	16
<i>DCCC v. Ziriax</i> , 487 F. Supp. 3d 1207 (N.D. Okla. 2020) . . . . .	21
<i>Democratic National Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , 977 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 2020) . . . . .	22
<i>Democratic National Comm. v. Wisconsin State Legis.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020) . . . . .	29, 30
<i>Gilby v. Hughs</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 178465 (W.D. Tex. 2020) . . . . .	23
<i>Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of Ala.</i> , 992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021) . . . . .	20
<i>Leser v. Garnett</i> , 258 U.S. 130 (1922) . . . . .	14
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. 1 (1849) . . . . .	31
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892) . . . . .	6
<i>Mecinas v. Hobbs</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98610 (D. Ariz. 2022) . . . . .	25

*Middleton v. Andino*, 488 F. Supp. 3d 261  
 (D. S.C. 2020) . . . . . 21

*Middleton v. Andino*, 990 F.3d 768  
 (4th Cir. 2020) . . . . . 21

*Miller v. Hughs*, 471 F. Supp. 3d 768  
 (W.D. Tex. 2020) . . . . . 23, 24

*New Ga. Project v. Raffensperger*, 976 F.3d 1278  
 (11th Cir. 2020) . . . . . 22

*Pavek v. Simon*, 967 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2020). . . . . 24

*Priorities USA v. Nessel*, 487 F. Supp. 3d 599  
 (E.D. Mich. 2020) . . . . . 20

*Richardson v. Flores*, 28 F.4th 649 (5th Cir.  
 2022). . . . . 21

*Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott*, 461 F. Supp.  
 3d 406 (W.D. Tex. 2020) . . . . . 23

*Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott*, 978 F.3d 168  
 (5th Cir. 2020) . . . . . 23

*Texas Democratic Party v. Hughs*, 997 F.3d 288  
 (5th Cir. 2021) . . . . . 23

*Voto Latino Foundation v. Hobbs*, 2020 U.S. Dist.  
 LEXIS 108435 (D. Ariz. 2020) . . . . . 21
